potential renewals of existing positions, alternative financing, alternative hedging positions and the mix of
fixed and variable interest rates.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments at the reporting date. The analysis is prepared assuming the balances of the financial
instruments outstanding at the reporting date were outstanding for the whole year. A 100 basis point
increase and decrease is used in the model to assess the impact on the consolidated statement of
comprehensive revenue and expense with all other variables held constant.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments.

Financial assets subject to interest rate risk

Financial assets subject to interest rate risk include cash and shares in managed funds. Risk analysis is
therefore based on both changes in interest rate and equity price.

Balance

Income
impact of 1%

fall in
interest rate -

deficit

Income
impact of 1%
increase in

interest rate -
(surplus)

Income
impact of 5%
fall in equity
price - deficit

Income
impact of 5%
increase in

equity price -
(surplus)

As at 30 June 2021 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 41,655 417 (417) - -
Other financial assets 236,994 - - 11,850 (11,850)
Total 278,649 417 (417) 11,850 (11,850)

Balance

Income
impact of 1%

fall in
interest rate -

deficit

Income
impact of 1%
increase in

interest rate -
(surplus)

Income
impact of 5%
fall in equity
price - deficit

Income
impact of 5%
increase in

equity price -
(surplus)

As at 30 June 2020 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 65,396 654 (654) - -
Other financial assets 169,967 - - 8,498 (8,498)
Total 235,363 654 (654) 8,498 (8,498)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6897E993-0FB7-4EFA-80DE-36E6D4F70084

THE NEW ZEALAND AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

45

31. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair Values

The fair value of financial assets with standard terms and conditions, and traded on active liquid markets,
is determined with reference to quoted market prices.  The financial asset sitting in this category is the
managed fund investment which is a portfolio consisting of equities, unit trusts and fixed interest
investments.

The fair values of each class of financial instruments approximates to the carrying value as stated in the